

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: PART 7

In the Matter of

VELMANETTE MONTGOMERY, JAMES F.
BRENNAN, JOAN L. MILLMAN, LETITIA JAMES,
NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP
STRAPHANGERS CAMPAIGN, and DEVELOP DON'T
DESTROY (BROOKLYN), INC.,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78

-against-

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
and FOREST CITY RATNER COMPANIES, LLC,

Respondents.

Index No. 09/114304

**PETITIONERS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR VERIFIED PETITION**

BARTON BARTON & PLOTKIN LLP
420 Lexington Avenue, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10170
(212) 687-6262

**YOUNG, SOMMER, WARD, RITZENBERG,
BAKER & MOORE, LLC**
Executive Woods
Five Palisades Drive
Albany, New York 12205
(518) 438-9907

November 16, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 4

POINT I: MTA PLAINLY VIOLATED THE PAAA’S PROCEDURAL
REQUIREMENTS IN APPROVING THE DISPOSITION OF
THE VANDERBILT YARD TO FCR ON JUNE 24, 2009 4

POINT II: THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PETITIONERS STANDING TO
CHALLENGE MTA’S VIOLATION OF THE PAAA 7

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albert Elia Bldg. Co., Inc. v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp., 45 A.D.2d 337, 388 N.Y.S.2d 462 (4th Dep’t 1976)..... 9, 10

Community Board 7 v. Schaffer, 84 N.Y.2d 148, 615 N.Y.S.2d 644 (1994)..... 12

HHM Assocs. v. Appleton, 157 Misc. 2d 759, 597 N.Y.S.2d 894 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1993) 10

Matter of Abrams v. New York City Transit Auth., 39 N.Y.2d 990, 991, 387 N.Y.S.2d 235, 236 (1976)..... 7

Matter of Amdahl Corp. v. New York State Higher Edu. Serv. Corp., 203 A.D.2d 792 (3d Dep’t 1994) 9

Matter of Amdahl Corp. v. New York State Higher Edu. Serv. Corp., 208 A.D.2d 792, 794, 611 N.Y.S.2d 50, 53 (3d Dep’t 1994)..... 9

Matter of Jerkens Truck & Equip. v. City of Yonkers, 174 A.D.2d 127, 132-133, 579 N.Y.S.2d 417, 421 (2d Dep’t 1992)..... 10

Matter of Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. New York Metro. Transp. Auth., 2005 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1094 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jun. 2, 2005), *aff’d*, 19 A.D.3d 284 (1st Dep’t 2005)..... 13

Matter of Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. New York Metro. Transp. Auth., 2005 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1094, *12, 233 N.Y.L.J. 109 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jun. 2, 2005), *aff’d*, 19 A.D.3d 284, 799 N.Y.S.2d 186 (1st Dep’t 2005)..... 9

Matter of New York Public Interest Group Straphangers Campaign, Inc. v. Metro. Transp. Auth., 196 Misc. 2d 502 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2003), *modified*, 309 A.D.2d 127 (1st Dep’t 2003) 13

Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki, 100 N.Y.2d 801, 814, 766 N.Y.S.2d 654661 (2003)..... 7

Transactive Corp. v. N.Y.S. Dep’t of Social Services, 92 N.Y.2d 579, 684 N.Y.S.2d 156 (1998)11

Statutes

General Association Law § 12..... 12

Public Authorities Law § 2897(3)..... 4

Public Authorities Law § 2897(6)(c) 5

Other Authorities

N.Y.S. Auth. Budget Office Press Release, “Governor Signs Public Authorities
Accountability Act”, dated Jan. 15, 2006 3, 4

Sponsor Memo., 2005 N.Y. S.B. 5927, L. 2005 ch. 766 3
